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Email: czhangti@arb.ca.gov
Re:  Comments For Draft LCFS Regulations
Dear Ms. Zhang-Tillman:

Shell Oil Company appreciates this opportunity to comment on the Air Resources Board’s draft “Low Carbon Fuel Standard Regulation” (October 2008).   Shell would be a regulated party under the regulations and, therefore, has a direct and significant interest in this proposal.

At Shell, we believe there are three hard truths that should guide policymakers’ decisions when it comes to energy and climate change.  The first is that energy use will increase due to increasing population and prosperity. This will mean greater demand for oil and gas, as well as other energy sources.  The second is that conventional oil and gas, and indeed all energy sources together, cannot meet this unconstrained demand.  The third hard truth is that more energy means more CO2 emitted at a time when climate change looms as a critical global issue. The societal imperative to limit greenhouse gases in the atmosphere to less than 550 ppm or lower needs strict management of CO2 emissions from both the production of energy and its use by consumers.

To address these challenges, governments should develop internationally aligned policies to meet the energy challenge and address climate change, without distorting competition among companies.  Policies to reduce emissions from the transportation sector such as vehicle efficiency standards; vehicle/road use programs for modal switch and reduction in vehicle miles traveled; and broadening the fuel pool by creating incentives for the use of fuels based on their ability to deliver reductions in CO2 on a well-to-wheels basis; should be considered.  Shell believes that biofuels, particularly next generation biofuels (e.g., cellulosic ethanol and Biomass-to-Liquid (BTL) fuel), can provide significant reductions in greenhouse gas production on a “well-to-wheel” basis.   We are already probably the world’s largest distributor of fuel containing bio-components, and we have technology development programs in advanced next generation bio-components that have the potential to offer the lowest overall greenhouse gas production, without taking resources from the food chain for conversion to fuel. 

It is against this background, and in an effort to ensure that California develops a workable low carbon fuels program, that we offer the following comments on the draft regulations.   

I. CARB Should Review and Update its Assessment of the Feasibility of the Proposed Standards.

Section 95421 of the draft regulations would establish separate standards for gasoline and diesel fuels.  The standard for gasoline would require a 10.5% reduction from a 2010 baseline by 2020, and the diesel standard would require a 10% reduction from a 2010 baseline by 2020.   

The low carbon fuel standards should be challenging but achievable.  We continue to be concerned that CARB has not yet conducted an adequate feasibility assessment for these standards, and thus the achievability of these standards is not known.  

The establishment of separate standards for gasoline and diesel is more stringent than a standard that would apply to gasoline and diesel combined because it would not recognize, or credit refiners, for producing more diesel fuel for light duty vehicles.   We urge CARB not to establish separate standards for gasoline and diesel.  If CARB does set separate standards, CARB must assess the achievability of each of the standards individually.  

We question CARB’s analysis in the supporting documentation on the feasibility of the proposed standard when there are a significant number of issues that have yet to be resolved.  First, the underlying lifecycle emission models, methodological choices and input data sets and accompanying assumptions used to determine the carbon intensity of fuels have yet to be settled and fixed so that accurate and consistent assessments of the carbon intensities can be established for all pathways.  A particularly critical uncertainty that must be resolved is for CARB to determine how the impact of land use changes will be calculated and factored into the carbon intensity calculation for biofuel pathways.  Until the carbon intensities of the various biofuel pathways are known, it is simply impossible to determine the feasibility of the standards since biofuels are likely to be a key component of compliance with the standards especially in the short term.   While the draft regulations, and the accompanying support document, make clear that CARB is devoting considerable resources to resolving these issues, they remain unresolved at this time, and the information presented by CARB thus far is not sufficiently transparent to allow the public to adequately review and comment.  We understand that CARB will be making additional information available over the coming weeks and months, and we may supplement these comments based on review of such information.
II. CARB Should Establish A Process to Review Progress Toward the Goal and to Make Adjustments as Necessary.

In addition to reviewing the feasibility of the standards now before they are promulgated, it is critical that the regulations include a process to monitor progress and make adjustments in the future. 

There is no indication in the draft rules that CARB intends to conduct such reviews and we urge CARB to include a specific provision setting out the process to provide additional certainty to the regulated community.  The review process should evaluate technology advances, assess the supply and rate of commercialization of new fuels and vehicles, the program’s impact on the state’s fuel supplies, and should identify hurdles or barriers (i.e. permitting issues, research funds, etc) and recommend appropriate remedies.  It is important that the milestone reviews be done in a timely fashion and that the industry be given adequate time to adjust to any regulatory changes. The milestone review should be conducted by key agencies and stakeholders including but not limited to ARB, CEC, fuel providers, and engine and vehicle manufacturers.  

III. Shell Supports the Back-Loaded Compliance Schedule.

In section 95421, CARB proposes back-loaded compliance curves such that the emission reductions required in the earlier years of the program are less than the reductions required in the later years.  Shell generally supports this approach.  

In earlier comments to CARB, we emphasized that it is important for CARB to phase-in the standards to allow time for necessary technology to develop.  Compliance with the low carbon fuel standards will require the development and commercialization of technology that is not available today.  Fuel technologies such as cellulosic ethanol and Biomass-To- Liquid (BTL) fuel are currently still in the demonstration phases and will take time to build-up their production base to adequately meet market requirements.  The same is true of vehicle technologies, such as plug-in electric hybrid vehicles and hydrogen fuel cell vehicles, which CARB expects to contribute to compliance but which are not yet commercially available.  

IV. CARB’s Approach For Establishing The Obligated Parties Should Be Clarified To Ensure That It Does Not Interfere With the Fungible Distribution of Fuels.

Section 95423 of the draft regulations provides that on each occasion before gasoline or diesel is transferred from distribution terminals, when any person transfers custody or title of gasoline or diesel (i.e., the transferor), the recipient of the gasoline or diesel (i.e., the transferee) assumes the LCFS compliance obligation, and becomes the regulated party under the regulations, unless the parties contractually agree to leave the obligation with the transferor.  Moving the obligation downstream of the refiner/importer as CARB proposes aligns the obligation with the ability of the regulated party to take action to comply.   It is the downstream oxygenate or biodiesel blender, not the refiner/importer, that has the ability to decide what type of ethanol or biodiesel will be blended into gasoline or diesel, and thus under the low carbon fuel standard, the obligation should be placed on the oxygenate or biodiesel blender. 

Although CARB’s proposal for establishing the obligated party aligns the obligation with the ability to take action to comply, we believe that CARB needs to provide additional clarification to ensure that this approach is workable in practice.  The proposed regulations specify that the transferor is required to provide to the transferee the carbon intensity of the fuel transferred.  We believe that it is critical that the requirements do not interfere with the fungible shipment of gasoline and diesel fuels.  Thus, we believe that CARB should clarify that the rule is not intended to require gasoline or diesel fuels to be segregated on the basis of their carbon intensity.  Segregation on the basis of carbon intensity is not necessary to achieve the objectives of this program.  Even if fuels are not segregated on the basis of their carbon intensity, transferors can advise transferees of the carbon intensity of the fuels supplied and that can serve as the basis for compliance for the transferees. 

V. The Reporting Requirements Should Be Simplified and Clarified.

In section 95423, CARB proposes to require quarterly reporting.  Shell believes that such frequent reporting is not necessary and that annual compliance reporting is sufficient.  In addition, we request that CARB reconsider the deadlines for reporting given similar reporting requirements under US EPA’s renewable fuel standard rule.  Given the limited resources available within companies to file such reports, it would be very helpful if CARB would adjust the deadlines by two months to reduce the overlap with EPA requirements. 

We are also concerned that although CARB intends to rely on the EPA’s RIN system, CARB’s intended use of RINs is not consistent with the federal RIN program.  For example, the proposed regulations specify that a regulated party must report all RINs retired for its facilities in California.  The federal RIN program is national in scope and RINs for specific facilities are not “retired.”  Thus, this provision of CARB’s regulation is likely to cause confusion.  While we recognize that the federal RIN system can be a helpful tool in tracking compliance with the CARB rules, we believe that the system can be simplified for California and that obligated parties should only be required to demonstrate volumes of the various types of biofuels blended and not specifically track and retire RINs.

CARB should also clarify the documentation requirements for Evidence of Physical Pathway described in sec. 95423(d)(2).  CARB should recognize the documentation limitations of the ethanol supply system and ensure that the documentation requirements do not interfere with the fungible distribution system.  
VI. CARB Should Promulgate a Workable Process For Regulated Parties to Petition for Unique Carbon Intensity Values if CARB Differentiates “Non-Conventional” and “Conventional” Crudes.  

The draft regulations propose to treat “non-conventional” crudes differently, and separately, from “conventional” crudes.  In particular, in section 95425, the draft regulations specify that conventional gasoline and diesel fuel produced from conventional crudes must be assigned industry average carbon intensity values, while such fuels produced from non-conventional crudes are presumed to be 10% more carbon intensive.

CARB should recognize that differentiating “non-conventional” crudes could create challenges for improving the United States’ energy security, and that this rule could simply result in a redirection of non-conventional crudes to other more distant markets since the global demand for oil will remain the same.  While the impact may be small, this would nonetheless increase greenhouse gas emissions due to additional transport. 
In earlier comments, we suggested that if CARB differentiates “non-conventional” and “conventional” crudes, CARB should allow obligated parties to petition for alternative carbon intensity values for specific “non-conventional” fuel pathways, that can recognise carbon abatement options (e.g.: CCS, efficiency gains etc) applicable to “non-conventional” crude production and processing.  This would stimulate innovation leading to CO2 reduction while maintaining energy security.   

We appreciate CARB’s willingness to include an opt-in process for “non-conventional” crudes.  However, we have several concerns with the process that CARB has proposed.  CARB establishes a presumption that fuels produced from non-conventional crudes are at least 10 percent more carbon intensive than fuels produced from conventional crudes, and establishes a process for rebutting the presumption.  CARB has not yet published the default value for unconventional crudes, so it is not possible to provide comments on the default value at this time.  The draft regulations imply, however, that CARB intends to group all unconventional crudes together and establish a single default value for all non-conventional crudes.  In our view, that would be inappropriate.  Just as CARB establishes different pathways for ethanol, CARB should establish different pathways and default values for different non-conventional crude production pathways.  For example, Shell believes that the GHG emissions from a raw bitumen blend vs. an upgraded non-conventional crude are very different. 

We are also concerned that the process that CARB is considering is overly burdensome.  As we understand it, a party that petitions CARB to approve an alternative carbon intensity would have to demonstrate that the proposed method for calculating the carbon intensity has been published in a major, well-established, and peer-reviewed scientific journal.  It is inequitable for CARB to suggest imposing such a burden on the regulated parties when CARB’s own methodologies and calculations of carbon intensities have not been subject to such a standard of review.    

In addition, CARB should not require that all data, pathways, models, and carbon intensity values be made publicly available.  Such a requirement runs counter to long established principles that recognize that certain confidential business information should be protected from public disclosure if disclosing it would result in harm to the submitting business.  Requiring that all such information be publicly disclosed could deter regulated parties from using this process, which in turn could adversely affect supply in California.   

CARB should clarify how fuels produced from a combination of conventional and non-conventional crudes are treated under the regulations.  For example, there may be situations where the crude oil used to make gasoline at a refinery is 50% non-conventional crude and 50% conventional crude.  In the reporting provisions of the rule, CARB indicates that refiners would be required to report the “average” crude intensity of the fuels produced.  From this, it is our understanding that the carbon intensity of the gasoline and diesel produced by a refiner would reflect the relative amounts of non-conventional and conventional crudes used by the refiner on an annual average basis.  The regulations are not clear on this point, however, and we request that CARB clarify this as the rulemaking process progresses.

And, lastly, CARB should revise the definitions of “conventional crude oil” and “non-conventional crude oil.   In section 95427, non-conventional crude oil is defined by either the type of formation in which the energy resource is extracted (oil sands, tar sands, oil shale) or by a production process gas-to-liquids or coal-to-liquids (GTL or CTL).  GTL and CTL processes do not produce oil or a feedstock that requires further processing at a refinery and thus, it is inappropriate for CARB to include gas-to-liquids and coal-to-liquids in the definition of “non-conventional crude oil.”   In addition, the definition separately lists “oil sands” and “tar sands.”  Are ”oil sands” different from tar sands or are these intended as synonyms?
VII.
CARB Should Allow A Process For Parties To Present Individual Data To Establish Unique Carbon Intensities for Conventional Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Pathways. 

Section 95425 would establish a process by which unique carbon intensity values can be established for fuels produced from non-conventional crude, and for alternative fuels.  This process would not apply to conventional fuels made from conventional crudes.  It is inequitable for CARB not to treat conventional fuels produced from conventional crudes the same as the other fuels.

CARB should recognize a process by which individual companies can petition to establish more accurate carbon intensity values compared to the default values for fuels derived from conventional crudes, non-conventional crudes, and for alternative fuels.  CARB should not limit the use of such a process to instances where there is a 10 percent difference between the default carbon intensity and the carbon intensity that would be established through such a process, since any reduction is an improvement that is in line with CARB’s goals of reducing emissions.   The 10 percent requirement results in absurd outcomes and should not be included in the final rule.  For example, under this concept improving 5% of the fuel by 40% would meet the 10 percent requirement, while improving 40% of the fuel by 5% would not.  

Companies should be allowed to submit data covering any portion of the lifecycle and CARB should not arbitrarily deem certain parameters, such as refinery efficiency, to be “invariant.”  CARB should encourage improvements in refinery efficiency and should recognize such improvements.  Excluding refinery efficiency is inconsistent with CARB’s policy goals for the low carbon fuel program.   

The LCFS regulations should encourage innovation and investment in technology that will reduce the carbon intensity of fuels.   CARB should encourage investment in carbon capture and sequestration technology.  If CCS is installed at a refinery, for example, the carbon intensity of the fuels produced from the refinery will be reduced.  However, as currently proposed, CARB’s regulations would not allow a refiner to apply for a unique carbon intensity value for conventional fuels produced from conventional crudes and thus, the LCFS regulations do not encourage refiners to install CCS technology.   We believe that this outcome is contrary to the overall objectives of the LCFS regulations and we urge CARB to revise the regulations to allow refiners to petition for unique carbon intensities for the fuels that they produce.  

VIII. Shell Supports the Performance Standard Approach And CARB’s Proposal Not to Impose An Additional Mandate For Volumes Of Ultra Low Carbon Fuels. 

In earlier comments, we urged CARB not to impose a volume mandate for ultra low carbon fuels on top of a low carbon fuel performance standard.  The current draft indicates that CARB has decided against pursuing that option.  We agree with CARB’s new approach.  The addition of a volume mandate was unnecessary.  The low carbon fuel standard itself, and the renewable fuel mandates under the federal Energy Independence and Security Act (EISA), create strong incentives for refiners to acquire ultra low carbon fuels, and consequently, they create strong incentives for investments in the development and production of such ultra-low carbon fuels.  Ultimately, the government should strive to promulgate performance standards, as opposed to mandates, since performance standards provide the industry with flexibility to pursue the best, most efficient and most cost effective solutions.

IX.
CARB Should Not Limit the Ability of Regulated Parties to Bank Credits.    

CARB proposes to limit participation in the low carbon fuel credit trading program to obligated parties.  We agree with this approach.  The low carbon fuel standard will be very challenging for obligated parties.  Consequently, all available credits should be available to obligated parties for the purpose of compliance.  Due to the likelihood that credits will be in limited supply, non-obligated parties should not have the ability to remove credits from the market.  If they did so, it could either reduce the supply of fuels available to consumers or unnecessarily increase costs.   Longer-term, as the regulatory program evolves, and advanced fuel technologies become commercialized and more available, in its periodic program reviews, CARB should continue to evaluate whether non-obligated parties should be allowed to participate in the credit trading program.

CARB’s draft regulations do not put limitations on the ability to bank credits for future use, but in one of the notes in the draft regulation document, CARB indicates that they are considering imposing such limits.  Shell disagrees with imposing limits on the ability to bank credits.  The ability to bank credits will stimulate action to reduce carbon emissions ahead of schedule, and the banked credits will provide important flexibility to obligated parties as they attempt to comply with this regulatory program.  CARB should encourage early action to reduce emissions.  In addition, CARB should not, as has been proposed, require regulated parties to publicly divulge detailed information regarding how many credits they have.  Making such information public will likely have significant adverse impacts on parties seeking to buy and sell credits.  For example, if a regulated party is substantially short credits and this were made public, this could result in the regulated party having to pay a much higher price for credits driving up the cost of compliance, and potentially the price of fuel to consumers.

X. Obligated Parties Should Get Credit For Using Renewable Fuels In Aviation And Marine Fuels.

We agree with CARB’s decision to exclude aviation and marine fuels from the obligation.  However, to the extent that the carbon intensity of such fuels is reduced, for example by blending lower carbon renewable fuels into aviation or marine fuels, we believe that credit should be given for this.  This approach is consistent with the federal Energy Independence and Security Act, which does not include aviation or marine volumes in the obligation, but provides credits for renewables used in such fuels.

XI. Shell Supports the Deficit Carry Forward Concept, But CARB Should Not Classify Deficit Carryovers as Non-Compliance.  

Section 95423 of the draft regulations proposes a tiered non-compliance structure that provides regulated parties the ability to carry forward credit deficits.  Shell supports the concept of a deficit carry forward.  However, CARB should not classify a deficit as non-compliance.  If a deficit carry forward is classified as non-compliance, the usefulness of the deficit carry forward will be diminished.  Many regulated parties may not take advantage of the flexibility if it is deemed to be non-compliance.  Deficit carry forward provisions provide helpful flexibility and are typically included in US EPA’s fuels regulations.  For example, such a provision was included in both the Mobile Source Air Toxics rule and the federal Renewable Fuel Standard rule.  See 40 CFR section 80.1230(c) and 80.1127(b).  These federal rules do not classify deficit carry forwards as non-compliance.

XII
Indirect Land Use Change Methodologies Should Be Based On Sound Science Principles and CARB Must Resolve The Uncertainties In The Quantification Before Including Indirect Land Use Change Factors in the Regulations.

CARB proposes to add an indirect land use change factor to the carbon intensity values for various types of biofuels.  While we agree that indirect land use change is an important consideration, we believe that ultimately this issue needs to be resolved on a global basis to ensure a globally consistent and harmonized approach, to avoid the unnecessary, and unproductive, shuffling of biofuels.  

Shell believes that any indirect land use change factors must be based on sound science.  CARB’s own analysis (see page A-6 of Appendix A in the support document) concedes the substantial uncertainties that current exist concerning the calculation of land use change effects:  

Elasticity of crop yields with respect to area expansion: In most parts of the world, a majority of the land that is well-suited to crop production has already been converted to agricultural uses. Therefore, yields on newly converted lands are almost always lower than corresponding yields on existing crop lands. This parameter is equal to the ratio of yields that will be realized from newly converted lands (marginal yields) relative to average yields on acreage previously devoted to that crop. In economic terms, it is the ratio of marginal to average yields within an agro-ecological zone. Although this is a critical input parameter, little empirical evidence exists to guide the modelers in selecting the most appropriate value. Based on the professional judgment of those with experience in this area, the modelers selected a value of 0.66. For purposes of the sensitivity analysis this parameter was varied from 0.25 to 0.75. This input variable produced by far the greatest variation in the output GHG variable: 77 percent.
In addition to the large uncertainties that CARB acknowledges, CARB’s analysis is not sufficiently transparent to allow the regulated community to assess the accuracy of the indirect land use change factors that CARB is proposing and we urge CARB to provide additional information that will allow the regulated community to fully assess CARB’s analysis of such a significant issue.  We also question the assignment of the same land use factor to the various types of ethanol and urge CARB to determine carbon intensities for the separate fuel pathways.

We are concerned that CARB’s methodology and calculations will be significantly different from the methodology and calculation that US EPA is developing as US EPA seeks to implement the renewable fuel provisions of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007.   We urge CARB to work cooperatively with EPA, as well as members of the academic and regulated communities to develop a harmonized approach, as we believe it is critical that CARB and EPA resolve the outstanding issues related to indirect land use change.    If this is not done, it is likely to result in the unnecessary shuffling of biofuels, which could diminish the greenhouse gas emission reduction benefits of both CARB and US EPA’s regulatory programs. 

The different methodologies and results that appear to be arising between CARB and US EPA’s analysis, as well as the uncertainties that CARB acknowledges in its own analysis, emphasize the need to resolve these issues in a cooperative fashion on a global basis.  It is critical that the models for determining indirect land use change factors be fully validated and calibrated and that CARB and EPA resolve the outstanding issues related to indirect land use changes.  In addition, because of the large uncertainties surrounding the indirect land use change factors, it seems clear that such factors are likely to be updated as the science improves.  In order to provide certainty for investors in biofuels, we recommend that CARB establish principles in the regulations that will ensure that investments made to comply with these rules are not later stranded as the science improves and the indirect land use change factors are updated.

Given the currently unresolved issues, we suggest that CARB consider other approaches towards addressing land use issues.   Rather than including specific land use factors in these regulations, CARB should consider adopting the definition of “Renewable Biomass” that was proposed in section 95427, with some modifications.  This definition of “renewable biomass” would not include biofuels derived from planted crops from agricultural land cleared or cultivated after the promulgation of the regulations.   We believe that this definition could be improved by also including within the definition of “renewable biomass” biofuels derived from degraded lands. 

* * *

Shell appreciates this opportunity to comment on CARB’s draft LCFS Outline.  We would appreciate the opportunity to meet with you to discuss these comments.  In the meantime, should you have any questions concerning these comments please call me, or Clay Calkin at 925-313-3321.

Sincerely yours,
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Randy Armstrong

Environmental Issues Director
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